

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BERKLEY INSURANCE CO., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-1053-RCL

In re Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Senior
Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement Class
Action Litigations

Case No. 1:13-mc-1288-RCL

This document relates to:
ALL CASES

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR DENIAL OF PREJUDGMENT INTEREST
FOR FANNIE MAE PREFERRED CLASS AND BERKLEY PLAINTIFFS**

Defendants Federal Housing Finance Agency (“FHFA” or “Conservator”), as Conservator for the Federal National Mortgage Association (“Fannie Mae”) and the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (“Freddie Mac,” and together with Fannie Mae, the “Enterprises”), and the Enterprises hereby move for an order entering judgment for the Fannie Mae Preferred Class and Berkley Plaintiffs (“Fannie Preferred Class”), pursuant to the jury’s verdict on August 14, 2023, without adding any prejudgment interest, for the reasons set forth in the accompanying Memorandum in Support. A proposed order is being filed with this motion.

Dated: August 15, 2023

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Asim Varma

Asim Varma (D.C. Bar # 426364)
Jonathan L. Stern (D.C. Bar # 375713)
David B. Bergman (D.C. Bar # 435392)
Ian S. Hoffman (D.C. Bar # 983419)
R. Stanton Jones (D.C. Bar # 987088)
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: (202) 942-5000
Fax: (202) 942-5999
Asim.Varma@arnoldporter.com
Jonathan.Stern@arnoldporter.com
David.Bergman@arnoldporter.com
Ian.Hoffman@arnoldporter.com
Stanton.Jones@arnoldporter.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Federal Housing
Finance Agency*

/s/ Michael J. Ciatti

Michael J. Ciatti (D.C. Bar #467177)
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 661-7828
Fax: (202) 626-3737
mciatti@kslaw.com

*Attorney for the Federal Home Loan
Mortgage Corp.*

/s/ Meaghan VerGow

Meaghan VerGow (D.C. Bar # 977165)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye St. NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 383-5300
Fax: (202) 383-5414
mvergow@omm.com

*Attorney for the Federal National Mortgage
Association*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil No. 13-1053 (RCL)

In re Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Senior
Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement Class
Action Litigations

Miscellaneous No. 13-1288 (RCL)

This document relates to:
ALL CASES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| LEGAL STANDARD..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. An Award of Prejudgment Interest to the Holders of Fannie Junior Preferred Shares Would Not Promote the Purposes of Prejudgment Interest Under Delaware Law | 4 |
| A. Under Plaintiffs’ Measure of Harm, Fannie Shareholders Did Not Lose the “Use” of the Funds the Jury Awarded as Damages | 4 |
| B. Because Defendants Did Not “Retain” Any Money the Jury Awarded as Damages, There Is No “Benefit” That Must Be Relinquished | 7 |
| C. Defendants Could Not Have “Readily Ascertained” the Damages Owed To the Fannie Junior Preferred Shareholders | 8 |
| II. Alternatively, If the Court Were to Determine Prejudgment Interest Is Warranted, Simple Interest Should be Used to Calculate the Award..... | 11 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>APEX Fin. Options, LLC v. Gilbertson</i> , No. CV 19-0046-WCB-SRF, 2022 WL 4119759 (D. Del. Sept. 9, 2022) | 11 |
| <i>Bell Atl.-Delaware, Inc./Verizon Delaware, Inc. v. Saporito</i> , 922 A.2d 414 (Del. 2007) | 3 |
| <i>Blackwell v. McElwee-Courbis</i> , No. CIV. A.83C-AU-20, 1989 WL 112586 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 22, 1989)..... | 3 |
| <i>Brandin v. Gotlieb</i> , No. CIV. A. 14819, 2000 WL 1005954 (Del. Ch. July 13, 2000)..... | 11 |
| <i>Brandywine Smyrna, Inc. v. Millennium Builders, LLC</i> , 34 A.3d 482 (Del. 2011) | 3, 4, 5, 7, 8 |
| <i>Brookfield Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Rosson</i> , 261 A.3d 1251 (Del. 2021) | 5 |
| <i>Candlewood Timber Gp., LLC v. Pan Am. Energy, LLC</i> , 859 A.2d 989 (Del. 2004) | 12 |
| <i>Canyon Country Store v. Bracey</i> , 781 P.2d 414 (Utah 1989)..... | 8 |
| <i>Chrysler Corp. (Delaware) v. Chaplake Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 822 A.2d 1024 (Del. 2003) | 3 |
| <i>Citadel Holding Corp. v. Roven</i> , 603 A.2d 818 (Del. 1992) | 3, 4 |
| <i>CleanOne Commc'ns v. Chiang</i> , 432 F. App'x 770 (10th Cir. 2011) | 6 |
| <i>Continental Ins. Co. v. City of Virginia Beach</i> , 908 F. Supp. 341 (E.D. Va. 1995) | 9 |
| <i>Easaw v. Newport</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2017)..... | 12 |
| <i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)..... | 12 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , No. 1:13-CV-1053-RCL, 2022 WL 4745970 (D.D.C. Oct. 3, 2022)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , No. CV 13-1053 (RCL), 2018 WL 4680197 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2018)..... | 3 |
| <i>Fresh Del Monte Produce N.V. v. Eastbrook Caribe A.V.V.</i> , 836 N.Y.S.2d 160 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007) | 5 |
| <i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002) | 11 |
| <i>Heritage Disposal & Storage, L.L.C. v. VSE Corp.</i> , 1:15-cv-1484, 2017 WL 361547 (E.D. Va. Jan. 24, 2017)..... | 9 |
| <i>Hewitt v. Hutter</i> , 432 F. Supp. 795 (W.D. Va. 1977) <i>aff'd</i> , 574 F.2d 182 (4th Cir. 1978) | 9 |
| <i>Ivan Allen Co. v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 617 (1975)..... | 6 |
| <i>Kokins v. Teleflex, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1290 (10th Cir. 2010) | 12 |
| <i>Kunstek v. Alpha-X Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A.80C-MY-121, 1986 WL 5875 (Del. Super. Ct. May 15, 1986)..... | 8 |
| <i>Lum v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. C.A. 78C-MY-55, 1982 WL 1585 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 27, 1982), <i>aff'd sub</i> <i>nom. Lum, Lum, Lum v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 461 A.2d 693 (Del. 1983)..... | 2, 3, 8 9, 11 |
| <i>Moore Bros. Co. v. Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 717 (4th Cir. 2000) | 9 |
| <i>Morgan v. Carpenter</i> , No. C.A. 9324-ML, 2014 WL 7192476 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2014)..... | 12 |
| <i>Moskowitz v. Mayor & Council of Wilmington</i> , 391 A.2d 209 (Del. 1978) | 4 |
| <i>Murphy Marine Services of Del., Inc. v. GT USA Wilmington, LLC</i> , No. CV 2018-0664-LWW, 2022 WL 4296495 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2022)..... | 11 |
| <i>Nutt v. GAF Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 80C-FE-8, 1987 WL 12419 (Del. Super. Ct. May 21, 1987)..... | 8-9 |
| <i>Pro Axxess, Inc. v. Orlux Distrib., Inc.</i> , 428 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2005) | 6 |

Rexnord Indus., LLC v. RHI Holdings, Inc.,
No. CIV.A. 07C-10-057RRC, 2009 WL 377180 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 13, 2009)..... 11

Reybold Venture Grp. XI-A, LLC v. Atl. Meridian Crossing, LLC,
No. CIV.A. 08C-02-0481 R, 2009 WL 143107 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 20, 2009)..... 12

S.E.C. v. Sargent,
329 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 7

Summa Corp. v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
540 A.2d 403 (Del. 1988) 11

Tech. & Supply Mgmt., LLC v. Johnson Controls Bldg. Automation Sys., LLC,
1:16-cv-303, 2017 WL 3219281 (E.D. Va. July 28, 2017) 9

Wells Fargo Equip. Fin., Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
823 F. Supp. 2d 364 (E.D. Va. 2011) 5-6, 9

Statutes

Del. Code Ann. Tit. 6, § 2301 (West)..... 2, 11, 12
